

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 8288 of 2018

Bhaskar S/o Tukaram Funde and another **...Petitioners**
VERSUS
The State of Maharashtra and others **...Respondent**

Mr Prashant R. Nangare, Advocate for petitioners
Mr S.N. Kendre, Asstt. Govt. Pleader for respondent No.1

CORAM : SUNIL P. DESHMUKH, J.
DATE : 23rd July, 2018

ORDER :

1. Issue notice to respondents, returnable on 20th August, 2018.
2. Learned Assistant Government Pleader waives service for respondent No.1.
3. Till returnable date, there shall be *ad-interim* relief in terms of prayer clause 'C'.
4. In addition to service through Court process, petitioners shall serve respondents by any legally acceptable private mode of service and file affidavit alongwith tangible proof to that effect by returnable date. In case of failure to serve respondents privately and file affidavit as directed before returnable date, *ad-interim* relief as has been granted would automatically cease to operate.

**(SUNIL P. DESHMUKH)
JUDGE.**