

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

938 WRIT PETITION NO.8288 OF 2018
WITH CA/6339/2020 IN WP/8288/2018
BHASKAR TUKARAM FUNDE AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

Mr.P.R. Nangare, Advocate for the petitioners.
Mr.A.A. Jagatkar, AGP for the respondent/State.
Mr.Y.V. Kakade, Advocate for respodent Nos.2,3 & 6.

CORAM : SANDEEP K. SHINDE, J.
DATED : 25.06.2021

PC :-

01. The interim relief granted on 23.07.2018 was continued from time to time. Pending petition, respondent Nos.2 and 5 have died. Respondent No.2 died in May, 2020, but no steps were taken to bring his legal representatives on record.

02. The petitioners have challenged the order dated 23.05.2021 passed by the District Superintendent of Land Records, Ahmednagar, condoning the delay caused in the proceedings presented before him. However, copies of such proceedings/petition were not placed in this petition. No efforts were made by the petitioners to narrate correct facts and relevant documents on record. However, efforts were made by the petitioners to keep the petition pending so that the interim relief would continue without any hassles.

03. The petitioners shall take appropriate steps within two weeks from today. If such steps are not taken, the interim relief shall stand vacated without back reference to this Court.

04. Stand over to 16.07.2021.

[SANDEEP K. SHINDE,J.]